
 

 

LS-series 3D laser 

 

                      V 1. 1 

152.909  LS-3DG Green 3D Laser DMX 

152.912  LS-3DRG Red & Green 3D Laser DMX 

152.915  LS-3DRGB Red, Green & Blue 3D Laser DMX 

 

 
Instruction Manual / Gebruiksaanwijzing / Gebrauchsanleitung 



 

GB: 

Service and repair 
The Laser Show equipment has no major serviceable parts. Repair of electronic- components (transistors, 
IC´s) or changing other parts are not allowed by untrained persons. If there is a problem with the Laser 
Show equipment, your local service engineer will help you with repair or replacement. We recommend 
shipping the Laser Show equipment to the manufacturer for reparation. 

Attachments: 

1. Laser Light:                       1PCS 

2. Power Cable:                      1PCS 

3. User Guide:                       1PCS 
 
WARNINGS 
 Visible and invisible laser-light, direct beam can damage the human eye and the eyes of animals. Do not look at any 

Laser light directly. 
 Do not touch the laser aperture with the hand. When cleaning the laser aperture, please use a soft cloth with 

alcohol or camera lens paper. 
 Do not take apart or modify the equipment. Fire or electrical shock may result. 
 In the unlikely event that you hear unusual noise, see smoke, feel excessive heat or smell anything unusual, 

immediately unplug the power source and contact your retailer. Continued use may result in fires or electrical 
shock. 

 Do not use flammable sprays near this equipment. Also do not spill water, liquids, or flammable liquids on the 
equipment. If fluids enter this equipment and contact the electrical parts, fires or electrical shock may result. If 
anything enters the equipment, immediately unplug the power supply and contact your retailer. 
 

Installation 
 
1. Carefully inspect your Laser Show equipment after you unpack it. If any damage is evident, such as dents or scratches 

on the covers or broken knobs, etc., immediately notify your carrier and your local sales distributor. 
2. Hang up the equipment in a safe place. Ensure there are no barriers in front of the laser aperture. 
 
Features of the product: 
1. Laser power:  
  152.909 120mW green laser @ 532nm 
  152.912 150mW Red laser @ 650nm, 120mW Green laser @ 532nm 
  152.915 300mW Red laser @ 650nm, 150mW Green laser @ 532nm, 150mW Blue laser @ 447nm 
2. Scanner system: 15K high speed optical scanner 
3. Working Modes: Sound Active, Auto run, DMX512 (12 CH), Master/slave mode 
4. Interface: 3 pins XLR jack for DMX or Maser-Slave linking; 
5. Input power: AC 100V-240V, 50/60Hz. Rated power: 40W. 
6. Packing Size: L*W*H=37*29.1*19.9cm; Weight: 4KG 

Front and Rear panel view:  

 

    1. Laser Aperture                2. Sound active microphone 
    3. Sound active indicator: Blue     4. Power indicator: Red 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Power jack      6. ON/OFF switch           7. Sound sensitivity knob     
8. Key lock        9. DMX or linking jack       10. Dipswitch function setting 
 
 
Function and Setting 

Dip Switch #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 

Sound-to-light  OFF OFF         

Auto Beam ON OFF         

DMX/Slave mode ON OFF        ON 

 
As the above chart, DIP switch setting reference as follows: 
Stand alone 
(1). Sound active: ALL OFF 
(2). Auto beam run: #1 ON 
Master and Slave mode 
(1). DMX and DMX Slave & Master: #1 and #10 ON 
(2). All slave units put #2 ON, when master unit puts #1 ON, then all the units run under auto mode; when 
master unit puts ALL OFF, then all the units run under sound active mode. 
 
Universal DMX Operation (DMX mode) 
This mode allows you to use universal DMX-512 console to operate. 
1. Install the units in a suitable position. 
2. Use standard XLR cable to connect your units together via the XLR connector on the rear of the units. For longer cable 

we suggest a terminator at the last fixture. 
3. Assign a DMX address to each the unit using dipswitches. 
4. Turn on all units. Use DMX console to control your units. 

   

 



 

Instruction for DMX channels 

 

CH1 Mode select 

0~103 Sound active mode 

104~155 Auto-animation mode 

156~255 Static patterns (selection with CH3) 

CH2 Color select 
0~0 Laser OFF 

1~255 Colour selection 

CH3 Pattern select 0~255 Selecting patterns 

CH4 Y axis moving 

0~127 Manual up to down moving 

128~191 Auto down moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto up moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH5 X axis moving 0~127 Manual left to right moving 

128~191 Auto right moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto left moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH6 X axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH7 Y axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH8 Rotation 

0~127 Manual rotation 

128~191 Auto clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto counter-clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

CH9 Zooming 

0~85 Auto zooming (+) 

86~170 Auto zooming (-) 

171~255 Manual zooming (+/-) 

CH10 Pattern Size 
0~0 Normal size 

1~255 1 is smallest, 255 is biggest 

CH11 Display dot 
0~0 Normal display 

1~255 display dot, 255 is best brightness 

CH12 Drawing 0~5 No drawing 

  6~127 Auto drawing mode 1 (under dynamic pattern) 

  128~255 Auto drawing mode 2 (under dynamic pattern) 

CH13 Stretch 0~255 X/Y/Z stretch 

CH14 Shake Effect 0~255 Combination with channel 13 



 

TROUBLE SHOOTING 

1. If the power supply indicator is off and the laser doesn't work, please check the power supply and the 

input voltage. 

2. In Stand-Alone operation, if the power supply indicator is ON and sound active indicator is OFF, but the 

laser doesn't work. 

A. Because sound is too small and cannot activate laser running, please increase the music volume or 

increase audio sensitivity on rear panel. 

B. Please check if unit has been set up in slave mode, or DMX mode. 

3. In Master-Slave operation, slave units don't function, please check as below. 

A. Make sure there's only one master in the chain, and the others are set in slave mode. 

B. Make sure to control the units with DMX controller. 

C. Make sure to use a good quality power cable and XLR connector. 

4. In DMX mode operation, the laser is OFF and the DMX signal indicator is unlighted, please check as 

below 

A. Make sure DIP switch #1 and #10 are ON. 

B. Make sure to have a good XLR connection. 

5. In DMX operation, the unit can’t be controlled by the DMX console, but the DMX signal indicator is 

flashing, please make sure the DMX console and unit have the same channel. 

6. If the output beam direction above is unusual, please restart the unit. 

7. If the unit is fail, please turn off the unit, and then turn on again after 5 minutes. 

 

After trying the above solution you still cannot sort out the problem, please contact your dealer or our 

company for service. 



 

This manual contains important laser system safety and operation information. Read and understand all instructions prior to 

powering on laser unit the first time, to avoid laser eye injury and to avoid breaking the law. Keep this manual in a safe place for 

future reference. 
 
WARNING DATA 
Lasers can be hazardous and have unique safety considerations.  Permanent eye injury and blindness is possible if lasers are 

used incorrectly.  Pay close attention to each safety REMARK and WARNING statement in the user manual.  Read all 

instructions carefully BEFORE operating this device. 

 

 

 
 

Attention! Indicates a skill or other useful information for special situations. 

 

 
 

Important!    Indicates important information to protect personnel from laser incident or injury. 

 

 
 

Caution! Prevent damage or injury from incorrect operation. 

 

 
 

Laser! Laser safety warming labels. 

 

 
 

Recycle To protect the environment, recycle packing material wherever possible. 

 

 
 

Indoor 

The projector is for indoor use only, IP20. Use only in dry locations. Keep this 

device away from rain and moisture, excessive heat, humidity and dust. Do not 

allow contact with water or other fluids.  

 

 
 

Disposal 
Don’t throw this product away just as general trash, please dispose of this product 

following the abandon electronic product regulations in your area. 

 

 
 

Location 

The projector must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 

50cm (20 inches) from adjacent surfaces. Be sure that no ventilation slots are 

blocked. 

 

 

LASER SAFETY WARNINGS 

 

 

 

Caution 
 Avoid direct eye contact with laser light. Never intentionally expose your eyes or others to direct laser light.. 

 This laser product can potentially cause instant eye injury or blindness if laser light directly strikes the eyes. 

 It is illegal and dangerous to shine this laser into audience areas, where the audience or other personnel could 

get direct laser beams or bright reflections into their eyes. 

 It is an offense to shine any laser at aircraft. 

 There are no user serviceable parts inside the unit. Do not open the housing or attempt any repairs yourself. In 

the unlikely event your unit may require service, please contact your dealer.. 

 Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein may result in 

hazardous radiation exposure.

Potential laser injury hazard exists with this product!  Read these instructions carefully, 

which includes important information about installation, safe use and service! 

 



 

NON-INTERLOCKED HOUSING WARNING 

This unit contains high power laser devices internally.  Do not open the laser housing, due to potential exposure to unsafe levels of 

laser radiation. The laser power levels accessible if the unit is opened can cause instant blindness, skin burns and fires. 

 

LASER SAFETY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

 

STOP AND READ ALL LASER SAFETY DATA 

Laser Light is different from any other light source with which you may be familiar. The light from this product can potentially cause 

eye injury if not set up and used properly. Laser light is thousands of times more concentrated than light from any other kind of light 

source.  This concentration of light power can cause instant eye injuries, primarily by burning the retina (the light sensitive portion 

at the back of the eye).  Even if you cannot feel “heat” from a laser beam, it can still potentially injure or blind you or your audience. 

Even very small amounts of laser light are potentially hazardous even at long distances.  Laser eye injuries can happen quicker 

than you can blink. 

It is incorrect to think that because these laser entertainment products split the laser into hundreds of beams or laser beam is 

scanned out in high speed, that an individual laser beam is safe for eye exposure. This laser product uses dozens of mini Watts of 

laser power (Class 3B levels internally). Many of the individual beams are potentially hazardous to the eyes.  

It is also incorrect to assume that because the laser light is moving, it is safe. This is not true. Nor, do the laser beams always move. 

Since eye injuries can occur instantly, it is critical to prevent the possibility of any direct eye exposure. In the laser safety regulation, 

it is not legal to aim Class 3B lasers in areas which people can get exposed. This is true even if it is aimed below people’s faces, 

such as on a dance floor.   

 

 Do not operate laser without first reading and understanding all safety and technical data in this manual 

 Always set up and install all laser effects so that all laser light is at least  3 meters (9.8 feet) above the floor on which people 

can stand. See section later in this manual   

 After set up, and prior to public use test laser to ensure proper function. Do not use if any defect is detected. Do not use if 

laser emits only one or two laser beams rather than dozens/hundreds, as this could indicate damage to the diffraction grating 

optic, and could allow emission of higher laser levels.   

 Do not point lasers at people or animals. 

 Never look into the laser aperture or laser beams 

 Do not point lasers in areas in which people can potentially get exposed, such as uncontrolled balconies, etc. 

 Do not point lasers at highly reflective surfaces such as windows, mirrors and shiny metal. Even laser reflections can be 

hazardous.   

 Never point a laser at aircraft, this is a federal offense 

 Never point un-terminated laser beams into the sky 

 Do not expose the output optic (aperture) to cleaning chemicals 

 Do not use laser if the laser appears to be emitting only one or two beams 

 Do not use laser if housing is damaged or open, or if optics appear damaged in any way.  

 Never open the laser housing. The high laser power levels inside of the protective housing can start fires, burn skin and will 

cause instant eye injury.  

 Never leave this device running unattended. 

 The operation of a class 3B laser show laser is only allowed if the show is controlled by a skilled and well-trained operator 

familiar with the data included in this manual. 

 The legal requirements for using laser entertainment products vary from country to country. The user is responsible for the 

legal requirements at the location/country of use.  

 Always use appropriate lighting safety cables when hanging lights and effects overhead. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Pls note! The use in France is only allowed to the professional user and not to the enduser. See decision: 

www.legifrance.gouv.fr 

Attention! L'utilisation en France est autorisée à l'utilisateur professionnel et non le consommateur. Consultez decret: 

www.legifrance.gouv.fr 

 

http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/
http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/


 

 

LASER SAFETY LABEL REPRODUCTIONS      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caution – Class 3B LASER RADIATION, WHEN OPEN, AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM 

 

LASER RADIOATION AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM CLASS 3B  LASER PRODUCT. 

 

 

The label indicates the laser beam output aperture. 

 

 

 

 

 

LASER EXPOSURE WARNING 
LASER LIGHT AVOID DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE 

 

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

Every person involved with installation and maintenance of this device have to: 

 Be qualified 

 Follow the instructions of this manual 

 

 

 

This device has left out premises in absolutely perfect condition. In order to maintain this condition and to ensure a safe operation, it 

is necessary for the user to follow the safety instructions and warning notes written in this manual. 

Important!    

The manufacturer will not accept liability for any resulting damages caused by the non-observance of this manual or any 

unauthorized modification to the device. 

 Please consider that damages caused by manual modifications to the devise are not subject to warranty. 

 Never let the power-cord come into contact with other cables! Handle the power-cord and all connections with the mains with 

particular caution! 

 Make sure that the available voltage is not higher than stated on the rear panel. 

 Always plug in the power plug least. Make sure that the power-switch is set to off-position before you connect the device to the 

mains. The power-plug has to be accessed after installing the device. 

 Make sure that the power-cord is never crimped or damaged by sharp edges. Check the device and the power-cord from time 

to time. 

 Always disconnect from the mains, when the devise is not in use or before cleaning it. Only handle the power-cord by the plug. 

Never pull out the plug by tugging the power-cord. 

 It is essential to connect the yellow/green conductor to earth. 

 The electric connection, repairs and servicing must be carried out by a qualified employee. 

 Do not switch the fixture on and off in short intervals as this would reduce the laser diode life. 

CAUTION!  Be careful with your operations. With a high voltage you can suffer a 

dangerous electric shock when touching the wires! 

 



 

 

 For replacement, please use fuses of same type and rating only. 

 If the device has been exposed to drastic temperature fluctuation, do not switch it on immediately. The arising condensation 

water might damage your device. Leave the device switched off until it has reached room temperature. 

 Do not shake the device. Avoid brute force when installing or operating the device. 

 When choosing the installation-spot, please make sure that the device is not exposed to extreme heat, moisture or dust. 

There should not be any cables lying around. You endanger your own and the safety of others! 

 The minimum distance between the fixture and surrounding walls must be more than 50cm. 

 Always fix the fixture with an appropriate safety-rope. Fix the safety-rope at the safety-rope only. 

 The ambient temperature must be between 10℃ to 40℃. 

 Please use the original packaging if the device is to be transported. 

 Please consider that unauthorized modifications on the device are forbidden due to safety reasons! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BEFORE OPERATION  

Unpacking Instructions  

 

CAUTION!   

Immediately upon receiving a fixture, carefully unpack the carton, check the contents to ensure that all parts are present, and have 

been received in good condition. Notify the shipper immediately and retain packing material for inspection if any parts appear 

damage from shipping or the package itself shows signs of mishandling. Save the package and all packing materials. In the event 

that a fixture must be returned to the factory, it is important that the fixture be returned in the original factory box and packing. 

 

Proper Laser Set Up & Usage  

This fixture has been designed to be hung. It is recommended for safety purposes, your lighting effect are properly mounted using a 

suitable hanging clamp and safety cable.  Items appropriate for safe and effective mounting are easily sourced from your lighting 

vendor.  

International laser safety regulations require that lasers must be operated in the fashion illustrated below, with a minimum of 3 

meters (9.8 ft) of vertical separation between the floor and the lowest laser light vertically. Additionally, 2.5 meters of horizontal 

separation is required between laser light and audience or other public spaces.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAUTION: 

Use of controls, adjustments, or 

performance of procedures other than 

what is specified herein may result in 

hazardous radiation exposure 

CAUTION!  Operate the device only after having familiarized with its 

functions. Do not permit operation by persons not 

qualified for operating the device. Most damages are the 

result of unprofessional operation! 

 

CAUTION!  If this device will be operated in any way different to the 

one described in this manual, the product may suffer 

damages and the warranty void.  

 

 

CAUTION:   Please consider the respective national norms during 

the installation! The installation must only be carried out 

by an authorized employee or dealers! 



 

 

Rigging the Fixture 

 

 The installation of the fixture has to be built and constructed in a way that it can hold 10 times the weight for 1 hour without any 

harming deformation. 

 The installation must always be secured with a secondary safety attachment, e.g. an appropriate catch net. This secondary 

safety attachment must be constructed in a way that no part of the installation can fall down if the main attachment fails. 

 Make sure the area below the installation place is free from unwanted persons during rigging, de-rigging and servicing. 

 The operator has to make sure that safety-relating and machine-technical installations are approved by an expert before 

taking into operation for the first time and after changes before taking into operation another time. 

 The operator has to make sure that safety-relating and machine-technical installations are approved by a skilled person once 

a year. 

 The fixture should be installed in the position where persons cannot reach and where persons may walk by or be seated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

 This device has left out premises in absolutely perfect condition. In order to maintain this condition and to ensure a safe 

operation, it is necessary for the user to follow the safety instructions and warning notes written in this manual. 

 The manufacturer will not accept liability for any resulting damages caused by the non-observance of this manual or any 

unauthorized modification to the device. 

 

CONTROL & FUNCTION 
 Regular breaks during operation are essential to maximize the life of this device as it is not designed for continual use. 

 Do not switch the unit on and off in short time intervals 

 Always unplug the unit when it is not used for a longer time. Or before replacing the bulb or start servicing. 

 In the event of serious operation problems, stop using the fixture and contact your dealer immediately. 

CAUTION:   When installing the device, make sure there is no highly 

in inflammable material (decoration articles, etc.) in 

between a distance of min o.5 meter. 



 

 

 

Attention    Laser will be output from laser aperture in 5 seconds after the unit is powered on. 

 

 

MAINTENANCE 
 Make sure the area below the installation place is free from unwanted persons during servicing 

 Switch off the fixture, unplug the mains cable and wait until the unit has been cooled down. 

 Housings, fixations and installations spots( ceiling, truss, suspensions) should be totally free from any deformation 

 The mains cables must be in impeccable condition and should be replaced immediately when even a small problem is detected 

 In order to protect the fixture from overheat the cooling fans (if any) and ventilation openings should be cleaned monthly. 

 The cleaning of aperture glass and scanner mirrors must be carried out periodically to optimize light output. Cleaning frequency 

depends on the environment in which the fixture operates: damp. smoky or particularly dirty surroundings can cause greater 

accumulation of dirt on the unit’s optics  

1) Clean with a soft cloth using normal glass cleaning products. 

2) Always dry the parts carefully. 

3) Clean the Aperture glass at least once every 30 days 

 The interior of the fixture should be cleaned annually using a vacuum cleaner or air-jet. 

 

 

 

 

Specifications subject to change without prior notice. 

The availability of particular products may vary by region. Please check with the dealer. 

 

 

 

 

ATTENTION:   We strongly recommend internal cleaning to be carried 

out by qualified worker! 



 

 

NL: 

Inhoud verpakking: 

1. Laser :  

2. Netsnoer:                      

3. Handleiding:                       
 
Product kenmerken: 
1. Laser :  
  152.909 120mW Groene laser @ 532nm 
  152.912 150mW Rode laser @ 650nm, 120mW Groene laser @ 532nm 
  152.915 300mW Rode laser @ 650nm, 150mW Groene laser @ 532nm, 150mW Blauwe laser @ 447nm 
2. Scanner systeem: 15K high speed optische scanner 
3. Modes: Muziekgestuurd, Auto run, DMX512 (12 Kan.), Master/slave mode 
4. Interface: 3 pins XLR jack voor DMX of Maser-Slave aansluiting; 
5. Aansluitspanning: 220V-240Vac, 50/60Hz. Opgenomen vermogen: 40W. 
6. Verpakking afmeting: B*D*H=37*29.1*19.9cm; Gewicht: 4KG 
 
Voor- en achterpaneel :  

 
 
1. Laserlens                   2. Microfoon voor muzieksturing 
3. Indicator voor muzieksturing: Blauw     4. Aan/Uit indicator: Rood 
 

 
 

5. Netentree        6. Netschakelaar           7. Muziek gevoeligheidsregelaar     
8. Sleutelschakelaar        9. DMX connectoren       10. Dipswitches voor de functies 
 
 



 

 

Functies en Instellingen : 
 

Dip Switch #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 

Sound-to-light  OFF OFF         

Auto Beam ON OFF         

DMX/Slave mode ON OFF        ON 

 

DIP switch instellingen: 

Stand alone : 

(1). Sound active (muziekgestuurd): #1 en #2 = OFF 

(2). Auto (beam) run: #1 ON en #2 OFF 

Master / Slave mode : 

(1). DMX en DMX Slave & Master: #1 en #10 ON, #2 OFF 

(2). Zet alle slave-units #2 op ON, wanneer master-unit #1 ON, dan staan alle units in auto run mode; 

wanneer master-unit #1 OFF, dan staan alle units in muziekgestuurde mode. 

 

DMX mode : 

Deze mode stelt u in staat om een universeel DMX-512 bedieningspaneel te gebruiken. 

1. Installeer de units. 

2. Gebruik standaard XLR kabel om de units met elkaar te verbinden via de XLR connectoren op de achterkant van de 

units. De laatste unit dient te worden afgesloten met een afsluitweerstand van 120 Ohm om storing te voorkomen. 

3. Wijs een DMX adres toe aan elke unit voor de functies m.b.v. de dipswitches. 

4. Schakel nu alle units aan. Gebruik de DMX controller om de units te bedienen. 

   

 

 

 



 

 

Instructies voor de DMX kanalen :  

 

CH1 Mode select 

0~103 Sound active mode 

104~155 Auto-animation mode 

156~255 Static patterns (selection with CH3) 

CH2 Color select 
0~0 Laser OFF 

1~255 Colour selection 

CH3 Pattern select 0~255 Selecting patterns 

CH4 Y axis moving 

0~127 Manual up to down moving 

128~191 Auto down moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto up moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH5 X axis moving 0~127 Manual left to right moving 

128~191 Auto right moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto left moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH6 X axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH7 Y axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH8 Rotation 

0~127 Manual rotation 

128~191 Auto clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto counter-clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

CH9 Zooming 

0~85 Auto zooming (+) 

86~170 Auto zooming (-) 

171~255 Manual zooming (+/-) 

CH10 Pattern Size 
0~0 Normal size 

1~255 1 is smallest, 255 is biggest 

CH11 Display dot 
0~0 Normal display 

1~255 display dot, 255 is best brightness 

CH12 Drawing 0~5 No drawing 

  6~127 Auto drawing mode 1 (under dynamic pattern) 

  128~255 Auto drawing mode 2 (under dynamic pattern) 

CH13 Stretch 0~255 X/Y/Z stretch 

CH14 Shake Effect 0~255 Combination with channel 13 



 

 

TROUBLE SHOOTING 

1. Als de netspannings-indicator uit is en de laser werkt niet, controleer dan de spanning op uw 

stopcontact en het netsnoer. 

2. In Stand-Alone mode, als de netspannings-indicator aan is en de Indicator voor muzieksturing is uit, en 

de laser werkt niet: 

A. Het audiosignaal is te zwak, regel op de achterkant de gevoeligheid bij. 

B. Controleer of de unit in slave mode of DMX mode staat. 

3. In Master-Slave mode, slave units werken niet: 

A. Er mag mag één unit in Master-mode staan en de rest staat in Slave-mode. 

B. Controleer de units met de DMX controller. 

C. Gebruik een goede kwaliteit netsnoer en XLR connector. 

4. In DMX mode, als de laser uit is en de DMX signaal indicator is uit: 

A. Controleer of DIP switch #1 en #10 op ON staan. 

B. Controleer de XLR verbindingen. 

5. In DMX mode werkt de unit niet m.b.v. de DMX controller, maar de DMX signaal indicator knippert wel, 

controleer dan of de DMX controller en de unit wel werken op hetzelfde kanaal. 

6. Schakel de unit uit en doe een herstart na +/- 5 minuten als bepaalde functies niet werken. 

 

Als u hierna het probleem niet kunt oplossen neem dan contact op met uw dealer. 

 



 

 

Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke laser veiligheids informatie. Lees deze handleiding eerst door alvorens de laser te gebruiken 

om oogletsel te voorkomen en om de wet niet te overtreden. Bewaar deze handleiding als naslagwerk. 

 
WAARSCHUWING 
Lasers kunnen zeer gevaarlijk zijn en daarom moeten alle veiligheids voorschriften in acht worden genomen. Als lasers onjuist 

worden gebruikt kan oogletsel en zelfs blindheid optreden. Lees daarom alle veiligheids voorschriften en opmerkingen goed door in 

deze handleiding.  

 

 
 

Attentie! Geeft een vaardigheid weer of andere belangrijke informatie voor speciale situaties. 

 

 
 

Belangrijk! 
Geeft belangrijke informatie weer i.v.m.  persoonsbescherming m.b.t een laserongeluk 

of letsel.  

 

 
 

Voorzichtig! Gebod om, beschadiging te voorkomen of, letsel i.v.m. onjuiste bediening te voorkomen 

 

 
 

Laser! Laser veiligheid waarschuwings label. 

 

 
 

Recycle Milieubescherming, recycle verpakkingsmateriaal daar waar mogelijk 

 

 
 

In huis 

De laser mag alleen binnenshuis gebruikt worden, (IP20). Alleen in droge- en nooit in 

vochtige, natte ruimten gebruiken, mijd extreme hittebronnen en stof. Laat de laser nooit 

in contact komen met water of andere (chemische) vloeistoffen, reinigingsmiddelen enz.  

 

 
 

WEEE 
Gooi een defecte laser nooit bij het huisafval, maar lever deze in bij een 

inzamelingsplaats of een gemeentelijk depot. Een groot deel kan gerecycled worden. 

 

 
 

Afstand 

De laser moet in een goedgeventileerde ruimte gebruikt worden, en minstens 50cm van 

andere apparatuur of oppervlakken verwijderd zijn. Controleer altijd of ventilatiegaten 

open, en niet geblokkeerd zijn. 

 

 

LASER VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 

 

Vermijd direct oogcontact met, en stel uw lichaam nooit bloot aan  

de laserstraal. KIJK NOOIT IN DE LASERSTRAAL! 

 De laserstraal kan oogletsel of blindheid veroorzaken. 

 Het is verboden en gevaarlijk de laserstraal in het publiek te schijnen, of daar te schijnen waar reflecties het publiek bereiken. 

 Het is verboden de laserstraal op vliegtuigen te richten. 

 In de laserunit bevinden zich voor u geen onderdelen die door u gebruikt kunnen worden. Open daarom nooit de behuizing en 

probeer de unit nooit te repareren. Laat dit over aan gekwalificeerde vakmensen of stuur de unit naar uw dealer. 

 Het afstellen of gebruik anders dan omschreven in deze handleiding kan leiden tot een gevaarlijke blootstelling aan 

ongewenste straling. 

 

Het is mogelijk letsel op te lopen bij gebruik van de laser. Lees deze instructies 

goed door. Het geeft informatie over de installatie, veilig gebruik en service! 

 



 

 

BLOOTSTELLING AAN ONDERDELEN 

Deze unit bevat laseronderdelen met een hoog vermogen, onder spanning staande delen en delen die straling afgeven. OPEN 

daarom NOOIT de behuizing, DIT KAN LEVENSGEVAARLIJK ZIJN. Het kan ook blindheid, huidverbranding en brand 

veroorzaken. 

 

LASER VEILIGHEID EN BEDIENING 

STOP EN LEES ALLE LASER INFORMATIE 

Laserlicht is anders dan ander licht wat u gewoon bent. Laserlicht kan n.l. (oog)letsel veroorzaken. Laserlicht is duizenden keren 

geconcentreerder dan normaal licht. Deze lichtconcentratie kan het netvlies verbranden. Zelfs als de warmte van een laserstraal 

niet gevoeld kan worden, kan het oogletsel of blindheid veroorzaken. Zelfs een kleine concentratie en een straal die ver verwijderd 

is kan gevaarlijk zijn.  

Oogletsel ontstaat sneller dan u met de ogen kunt knipperen. 

Het is onjuist te veronderstellen dat één straal uit een bundel van honderden door de laser gemaakte bundels, geen letsel kan 

veroorzaken.   

Het is ook onjuist te veronderstellen dat het veilig is in een bewegende straal te kijken. In de wet staat dat het verboden is, bij 

gebruik van een Klasse 3B laser, de laserstraal op individuen te richten en/of daaronder zoals op dansvloeren enz..   

 Plaats laserunits zodanig dat laserstralen tenminste 3 meter boven de vloer bewegen. Zie verderop in deze handleiding. 

 Test laserunits altijd eerst voordat het publiek aanwezig is. Gebruik de laser niet bij defecten. Gebruik de laser niet indien 

deze maar een paar bundels uitstralen. Lasers stralen normaliter honderden bundels uit. Dit duidt op een defect aan de lens 

en zorgt ervoor dat de uitgestraalde bundels een ander/hoger stralingsniveau hebben en gevaarlijk zijn. 

 Richt een laserstraal nooit op mensen en dieren. 

 Zorg ervoor dat bij de aanwezigheid van een balkon o.i.d. dat de 3m regel in acht wordt genomen, zie hierboven vermeld. 

 Richt een laserstraal nooit op ramen, spiegels, refelecterend materiaal enz. Ook reflecterende stralen zijn gevaarlijk.   

 Richt een laserstraal nooit op een vliegtuig. 

 Richt een laserstraal nooit in de open lucht. 

 Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen en/of chemische middelen om de lens schoon te maken. 

 Laat een (werkende) laserunit nooit onbeheerd achter. 

 Laat de bediening van een Klasse 3B laser over aan vakbekwame mensen die vertrouwd zijn met de gestelde eisen die 

hiervoor nodig zijn. 

 De gestelde eisen variëren van land tot land. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor (het gebruik van) de laser.  

 Gebruik altijd een veiligheidsketting wanneer een laser op hoogte wordt gemonteerd. 

 

Afgedankte artikelen !!   

Raadpleeg eventueel  www.wecycle.nl en/of  www.vrom.nl v.w.b. het afdanken van elektronische apparaten in het kader van 

de WEEE-regeling. Vele artikelen kunnen worden gerecycled, gooi ze daarom niet bij het huisvuil maar lever ze in bij een 

gemeentelijk depot of uw dealer. Lever ook afgedankte batterijen in bij uw gemeentelijk depot of bij de dealer, zie 

www.stibat.nl . 

 

Garantie is niet van toepassing indien ongelukken of beschadigingen plaatsvinden veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of het niet opvolgen 

van het gestelde (o.a waarschuwingen) in deze handleiding.  

Tronios BV kan niet verantwoordelijk worden gehouden voor schade in welke vorm dan ook, indien het gestelde in de handleiding (o.a 

waarschuwingen) niet wordt gerespecteerd.  

Alle (defecte) artikelen dienen gedurende de garantieperiode altijd retour te worden gezonden in de originele verpakking. 

 

Let op!   Het gebruik in Frankrijk is alléén toegestaan voor de professionele gebruiker en niet voor de 

consument. Zie besluit: www.legifrance.gouv.fr 

http://www.wecycle.nl/
http://www.vrom.nl/
http://www.stibat.nl/


 

 

LASER VEILIGHEIDSLABELS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dit label geeft de plaats van de lensopening aan 

 

 

 

LASER LENSOPENING 

LASERSTRAAL, VERMIJD DIRECT OOGCONTACT 

 

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDS INSTRUCTIES 

Ieder persoon die gebruik maakt van de laserunit moet: 

 Gekwalificeerd zijn 

 De instructies in deze handleiding volgen 

 

 

 

Belangrijk!    

De fabrikant accepteert geen enkele aansprakelijk voor welke beschadiging/letsel dan ook indien hetgeen in deze handleiding 

wordt omschreven niet wordt opgevolgd en/of indien er niet geautoriseerde modificaties worden doorgevoerd. Tevens vervalt de 

garantie. 

 Laat het netsnoer niet in contact komen met andere snoeren en sluit netsnoeren aan met grote zorg! Onzorgvuldig gebruik 

kan levensgevaarlijk zijn. Controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met de aangegeven spanning op het label. 

 Altijd de netstekker als laatste in het stopcontact steken en de netschakelaar moet in de uit-positie staan. Als alles 

geïnstalleerd is, de stekker plaatsen en de schakelaar omzetten. 

 Het netsnoer mag niet beschadigd zijn en niet langs scherpe delen voeren. Controleer dit van tijd tot tijd. 

 Verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact alvorens de unit schoon te maken of wanneer deze niet meer gebruikt wordt. Trek 

altijd aan de stekker en nooit aan het snoer bij verwijdering. 

 Bij (opnieuw) bedraden van de stekker moet er voor gezorgd worden dat de geel/groene draad aan massa/aarde wordt 

aangesloten. 

 Reparaties moeten altijd worden uitgevoerd door vakbekwame mensen. 

 Schakel de laserunit nooit aan/uit/aan met korte intervallen, dit zal de levensduur aanzienlijk verminderen en de laser diode 

beschadigen. 

 Bij het vervangen van zekeringen altijd de juiste waarde gebruiken anders wordt de laserunit onherstelbaar beschadigd. 

LET OP!  U kunt een gevaarlijke electrische schok krijgen bij het 

aanraken van electrische bedradingen. 



 

 

 Bij temperatuurverschillen de unit niet direct inschakelen. Door verschillen ontstaat condens, laat de unit even staan, zorg 

ervoor dat deze op temperatuur komt en schakel deze dan pas in. 

 Zorg er voor dat de unit niet onderhevig is aan schudden, trillen enz.. Vermijd brute kracht tijdens installeren en bedienen. 

 Vermijd het rondslingeren van allerlei kabels en snoeren. Deze kunnen beschadigen en zo een gevaar vormen! 

 De bedrijfstemperatuur moet tussen de 10°C en 40°C liggen. 

 Bij het transporteren dient de unit in de originele verpakking te worden gepakt, dit om beschadigingen te voorkomen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VOORZORG  

UITPAKKEN VAN DE LASER 

LET OP!  Pak de laserunit voorzichtig uit en controleer de inhoud op beschadigingen enz. Bewaar de verpakking voor later 

gebruik, indien de laserunit getransporteerd moet worden is het beter deze in de originele verpakking te doen. 

 

Aansluitspanning 

Op het label aan de achterzijde van de laserunit staat aangegeven op welke netspanning deze moet worden aangesloten. 

Controleer of de netspanning hiermee overeenkomt, bij alle andere netspanningen dan aangegeven kan de laserunit 

onherstelbaar worden beschadigd. Tevens moet de laserunit direct op de netspanning worden aangesloten en mag géén dimmer 

of regelbare voeding worden gebruikt. 

 
Laser Set Up & Gebruik 

De laserunit kan worden opgehangen. Dit dient op een deugdelijke wijze te geschieden door gebruik te maken van een clamp en 

veiligheidsketting. Deze veiligheidsartikelen zijn bij de dealer te verkrijgen. Zoals in het volgende figuur is weergegeven dienen de 

laserstralen, met een minimum van 3 meter, boven de vloer te schijnen, zodanig dat individuen geen (oog)letsel oplopen. Hou 

rekening met eventueel aanwezige balkons o.i.d. en pas de 3 meterregel opnieuw toe. Tevens mag de laserunit nooit aanraakbaar 

zijn, behalve door een vakbekwaam persoon. 

 

LET OP:  Bediening, afstellingen of het volgen van procedures anders dan gesteld 

in de handleiding kunnen resulteren in gevaarlijke stralingen 

LET OP!  Zorg er voor dat de gebruiker de laserunit beheerst. Niet- 

gekwalificeerde personen mogen de laserunit niet bedienen. De meeste 

beschadigingen worden veroorzaakt door onprofessioneel gebruik! 

LET OP!  Als de laserunit niet wordt bediend conform het gestelde in deze 

handleiding , zal de unit worden beschadigd en vervalt de garantie.  

 

 

LET OP:  Het installeren dient conform de wet en gestelde eisen te geschieden! 

Ook dient het installeren te geschieden door vakbekwaam personeel! 



 

 

Installatie : 

 De constructie van de ophanging dient zo te zijn dat deze 10 keer het gewicht per uur van de laserunit kan dragen. 

 De installatie moet altijd worden gezekerd met een tweede beveiliging zoals een vangnet of veiligheidsketting. De tweede 

beveiliging moet zodanig zijn geconstrueerd dat geen enkel deel naar beneden kan vallen. 

 Zorg ervoor dat geen enkel individu tijdens installatie, reparatie enz. onder de laserunit staat of door kan lopen. 

 De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor de laserunit, de installatie en de veiligheid van het geheel. Is deze daartoe niet in staat 

dient altijd een externe deskundige in de arm genomen te worden die het geheel controleert en de verantwoordelijkheid op 

zich neemt. 

 De gebruiker dient minstens eens per jaar de laserunit en de installatie te laten controleren, op veiligheid, technische werking 

van de laser enz., door een externe deskundige. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BEDIENING & FUNCTIE 
 Deze laserunit is niet ontworpen voor continu gebruik. 

 Schakel de unit niet steeds aan en uit. 

 Wanneer de unit een poos niet gebruikt wordt moet de stekker uit het stopcontact gehaald worden. (Ook tijdens het 

vervangen van de lamp en bij reparatie). 

 Wanneer de laserunit niet deugdelijk functioneert dient u deze onmiddellijk op te sturen naar uw dealer en niet verder te 

gebruiken!! 

 

LET OP : Na ingeschakeld te zijn verschijnen de laserstralen binnen enkele seconden. KIJK NOOIT IN DE LASER!! 

 
ONDERHOUD 
 Zorg er voor dat gedurende het onderhoud zich geen individuen bevinden onder de laser. 

 Schakel de laser uit, trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en wacht tot de laser is afgekoeld. 

 Behuizing, bevestiging en installaties ( plafond, truss, ophanging) moeten van deugdelijke aard zijn. 

 Het netsnoer mag niet beschadigd zijn en moet direct vervangen worden, ook bij kleine defecten. 

 Om de laser te beschermen tegen oververhitting dienen ventilatoren en ventilatie openingen iedere maand schoongemaakt te 

worden. 

 De lens en spiegels dienen periodiek schoongemaakt te worden. Deze periode is afhankelijk van de aanwezige viezigheid.  

1) Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek. 

2) Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen. 

3) Maak de lens tenminste iedere maand schoon. 

 

 

 

Modificaties door de fabrikant worden zonder u op de hoogte te brengen doorgevoerd. 

LET OP:   Bij de installatie van de laserunit mag geen ontvlambaar 

materiaal aanwezig zijn (decoratie materiaal, enz.). Houd tenminste 50 

cm afstand tot oppervlakken en andere lasers! 

 LET OP:   Het binnenwerk van de laser moet ieder jaar door een vak- 

bekwaam persoon met een stofzuiger of compressor schoongemaakt worden. 

 

 

Veiligheidsketting 

Bevestigingsbeugel 



 

 

D: 

Zubehör: 

1. Lasergerät :  

2. Netzkabel:                      

3. Anleitung:                       
 
Produkt Eigenschaften: 
1. Laser :  
  152.909 120mW Grüne Laser @ 532nm 
  152.912 150mW Rote Laser @ 650nm, 120mW Grüne Laser @ 532nm 
  152.915 300mW Rote Laser @ 650nm, 150mW Grüne Laser @ 532nm, 150mW Blaue Laser @ 447nm 
2. Scanner System: Ein 15K High speed optischer Scanner 
3. Modi: Sound aktiviert, Auto run, DMX512 (12 Kan.), Master/slave Modus 
4. Interface: 3 Pins XLR Jack für DMX oder Maser-Slave Verbindung; 
5. Stromversorgung: 220V-240Vac, 50/60Hz. Leistungsaufnahme: 40W. 
6. Verpackung Abmessung: B*T*H=37*29.1*19.9cm; Gewicht: 4KG 
 
Front- und Rückseite :  

 
 
1. Laseroptik                   2. Mikrofon für Musiksteuerung 
3. Indikator für Musiksteuerung: Blau      4. Power Led: Rot 
 

 
 

5. Netzbuchse        6. Netzschalter           7. Audio Empfindlichkeitsregler   
8. Schlüsselschalter        9. DMX Buchsen        10. Dipswitches → Funktionen 
 
 



 

 

Funktionen und Einstellungen : 
 

Dip Switch #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 

Sound-to-light  OFF OFF         

Auto Beam ON OFF         

DMX/Slave mode ON OFF        ON 

 

DIP switch Einstellungen: 

Stand alone : 

(1). Sound aktiviert (Musiksteuerung): Dipswitch #1 und #2 = OFF 

(2). Auto (Beam) run: Dipswitch #1 =ON und #2 =OFF 

Master / Slave Modus : 

(1). DMX und DMX Slave & Master: Dipswitch #1 und #10 =ON, #2 =OFF 

(2). Alle Dipswitches #2 der Slave-Einheiten nach ON drücken, wenn die Master-Einheit #1 =ON, alle 

Einheiten befinden sich jetzt in Auto run Modus; wenn Dipswitch #1 der Master-Einheit =OFF, dann 

befinden sich alle Einheiten in Sound aktiviert Modus. 

 

DMX Modus : 

Dieser Modus ermöglicht es Ihnen, ein universelles DMX-512 Steuergerät/Konsole zu verwenden. 

1. Installieren Sie die Einheiten. 

2. Verwenden Sie Standard XLR Kabel um die Einheiten mit einander zu verbinden via die XLR Buchsen auf der 

Rückseite der Einheiten. Der DMX Ausgang des letzten Geräts in der Kette muss an ein DMX Abschlußstück (120 

Ohm)angeschlossen werden, damit die elektrischen Geräusche nicht die DMX Steuersignale stören. 

3. Vergeben Sie eine DMX-Adresse zu jeder Einheit m.H.v. den DIP-Schaltern bezüglich der Funktionen. 

4. Schalten Sie jetzt alle Einheiten ein. Verwenden Sie das DMX Steuergerät um die Einheiten zu bedienen. 

   

 



 

 

Anweisungen für die DMX Kanäle :  

 

CH1 Mode select 

0~103 Sound active mode 

104~155 Auto-animation mode 

156~255 Static patterns (selection with CH3) 

CH2 Color select 
0~0 Laser OFF 

1~255 Colour selection 

CH3 Pattern select 0~255 Selecting patterns 

CH4 Y axis moving 

0~127 Manual up to down moving 

128~191 Auto down moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto up moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH5 X axis moving 0~127 Manual left to right moving 

128~191 Auto right moving (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto left moving (under dynamic pattern) 

CH6 X axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH7 Y axis rolling 
0~127 Manual rolling 

128~255 Auto rolling (under dynamic pattern) 

CH8 Rotation 

0~127 Manual rotation 

128~191 Auto clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

192~255 Auto counter-clockwise rotation (under dynamic pattern) 

CH9 Zooming 

0~85 Auto zooming (+) 

86~170 Auto zooming (-) 

171~255 Manual zooming (+/-) 

CH10 Pattern Size 
0~0 Normal size 

1~255 1 is smallest, 255 is biggest 

CH11 Display dot 
0~0 Normal display 

1~255 display dot, 255 is best brightness 

CH12 Drawing 0~5 No drawing 

  6~127 Auto drawing mode 1 (under dynamic pattern) 

  128~255 Auto drawing mode 2 (under dynamic pattern) 

CH13 Stretch 0~255 X/Y/Z stretch 

CH14 Shake Effect 0~255 Combination with channel 13 



 

 

FEHLERSUCHE 

1. Wenn der Power-Anzeiger nicht leuchtet und der Laser nicht funktioniert, überprüfen Sie bitte die 

Stromversorgung und die Eingangsspannung. 

2. Im Stand-Alone-Betrieb, wenn der Indikator der Stromversorgung leuchtet und Sound-aktiv Indikator ist 

OFF, und der Laser funktioniert nicht : 

A. Die Musik ist zu leise und kann so den Laser nicht aktivieren, regeln Sie dann bitte die Lautstärke der 

Musik oder erhöhen Sie die Audioempfindlichkeit mit dem Regler auf der Rückseite. 

B. Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät im Slave-Modus oder DMX-Modus eingestellt ist. 

3. Im Master-Slave-Betrieb wenn die Slave-Einheiten nicht funktionieren : 

A. Es gibt nur einen Master in der Kette, und die anderen sind im Slave-Modus eingestellt. 

B. Überprüfen Sie die Geräte mit dem DMX-Kontroller. 

C. Achten Sie auf eine gute Qualität Stromkabel und XLR-Anschlüsse 

4. In DMX-Betrieb, wenn der Laser ausgeschaltet ist und der DMX-Signal-Anzeiger nicht leuchtet, 

überprüfen Sie : 

A. ob DIP-Schalter Nr. 1 und Nr. 10 sich auf [ON] befinden. 

B. die XLR-Anschlüsse. 

5. In DMX Betrieb, wenn das Gerät nicht funktioniert über die DMX-Konsole, und der DMX-Signal Indikator 

blinkt, überprüfen Sie dann ob sowohl die DMX-Konsole als auch die Einheit auf dem gleichen Kanal 

eingestellt wurden. 

6. Schalten Sie bitte das Gerät aus und dann wieder ein nach 5 Minuten wenn Sie manche Funktionen 

nicht verwenden können. 

 

Wenn Sie Ihre Probleme nagträglich noch nicht lösen können kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Händler für den 

Service. 



 

 

Betriebshinweise über das Lasersystem. Alle Anweisungen vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen und verstehen, um 

Augenverletzungen und Gesetzesbruch zu vermeiden. Die Anleitung für spätere Bezugnahme aufbewahren.  

 
WARNHINWEISE 
Laserstrahlen sind gefährlich und bedürfen besonderer Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. Bei falschem Gebrauch kann Blindheit und 

dauerhafter Augenschaden die Folge sein. Bitte beachten Sie ALLE Sicherheitshinweise und Warnungen in dieser Anleitung. Alle 

Anweisungen genau durchlesen, BEVOR Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. 

 

 

 
 

Achtung! 
Weist auf eine Handlung oder andere nützliche Information für besondere 

Situationen hin. 

 

 
 

Wichtig!    Gibt wichtige Informationen zum Schutz von Personen gegen Verletzungen. 

 

 
 

Vorsicht! Verhindert Schäden und Verletzungen durch unsachgemässen Gebrauch 

 

 
 

Laser! Laserwarnschild 

 

 
 

Recycle 
Zum Schutz der Umwelt, das Verpackungsmaterial so weit wie möglich 

recyceln  

 

 
 

Innen 

Das Gerät ist nur für Innengebrauch vorgesehen (IP20). Nur in trockenen 

Räumen gebrauchen. Vor Regen und Feuchtigkeit, Hitze, Staub und Nässe 

schützen  

 

 
 

Abfall 
Das Gerät nicht in normalen Hausmüll werfen, sondern zu einer Sammelstelle 

für elektronische Geräte bringen. 

 

 
 

Standortwahl 

Das Gerät muss an einem Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung und mindestens 

50cm von jeder Fläche entfernt angebracht werden. Darauf achten, dass die 

Belüftungsschlitze frei bleiben. 

 



 

 

LASER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

 

 

 

 

 

Vorsicht    

 Vermeiden Sie direkten Augenkontakt mit dem Laserstrahl. Niemals absichtlich Ihre Augen oder die Augen anderer 

Personen direktem Laserlicht aussetzen. 
 Der Laserstrahl kann sofort Ihre Augen verletzen oder zu Blindheit führen, wenn er direkt ins Auge fällt.  
 Es ist verboten und gefährlich, den Laserstrahl aufs Publikum zu richten, wo das Licht oder die Reflexion des Lichtstrahls 

Personen ins Auge treffen kann. 

 Das Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer auswechselbaren Teile. Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen oder Reparaturen selbst 

ausführen. Bei Reparaturbedarf wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler. 

 Sie setzen sich gefährlichen Strahlungen aus, wenn Sie Einstellungen oder Arbeiten am Gerät vornehmen, die nicht 

ausdrücklich in dieser Anleitung erwähnt sind. 

 
NIEMALS DAS GEHÄUSE ÖFFNEN! 

Das Gerät enthält Laser mit hohen Leistungen. Niemals das Gehäuse öffnen. Sie können sich gefährlichen Laserstrahlen 

aussetzen, die Blindheit, Hautverbrennungen und Brand verursachen können. 

 

LASERSICHERHEITS- UND BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN 

ERST ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE LESEN 

Laserlicht hat nichts mit anderen Lichtquellen, die sie vielleicht kennen, zu tun. Das Licht dieses Produktes kann 

Augenverletzungen verursachen, wenn es nicht richtig installiert und bedient wird.  

Laserlicht ist mehrere tausend Male konzentrierter als jede andere Lichtquelle. Diese hohe Konzentration kann zu sofortigen 

Augenverletzungen führen, insbesondere zur Verbrennung der Netzhaut. Selbst wenn Sie keine „Hitze“ vom Laserstrahl spüren, 

kann er trotzdem Blindheit verursachen. Sogar ganz geringe Mengen von Laserstrahlen auf lange Entfernungen sind gefährlich.  

Es ist falsch zu denken, dass der einzelne Strahl fürs Auge ungefährlich ist, weil diese Produkte der Unterhaltungselektronik den 

Strahl in hunderte von Strahlen teilen oder bei hoher Geschwindigkeit durch den Raum schießen. Dieses Laserprodukt verwendet 

Dutzende von Milliwatt Laserleistung (Klasse 3B Laser). Viele der einzelnen Strahlen stellen eine potentielle Gefahr dar.   

Es ist ebenfalls falsch zu glauben, dass der Laserstrahl harmlos ist, weil er sich bewegt. Das ist nicht wahr und außerdem bewegt 

er sich auch nicht ständig. Da Augenverletzungen sofort auftreten, ist es lebenswichtig, die Möglichkeit von eventuellem, direktem 

Augenkontakt völlig auszuschließen. In den Sicherheitsbestimmungen für Laser ist es illegal, einen Laser der Klasse 3B auf 

Bereiche zu richten, wo sich Personen befinden können. Dies gilt auch, wenn der Strahl unterhalb von den Augen der Menschen, 

z.B. auf den Tanzboden gerichtet ist. 

 

 Benutzen Sie nicht den Laser, ohne zuerst alle Sicherheits- und technischen Daten zu lesen und zu verstehen 

 Installieren Sie das Lasergerät so, dass sich das Laserlicht mindestens 3m über dem Boden, auf dem Leute stehen können, 

befindet. S. „Richtige Montage und Bedienung“ in dieser Anleitung. 

 Nach der Montage und vor der Inbetriebnahme in der Öffentlichkeit, testen Sie, ob das Gerät einwandfrei funktioniert. Falls 

ein Defekt auftritt, darf das Gerät nicht benutzt werden. Auch nicht benutzen, wenn der Laser nur einen der zwei statt 

dutzende/hunderte von Strahlen abgibt. Dies kann auf einen Schaden in der Optik hinweisen und zur Abgabe höherer 

Laserleistung führen. 

 Den Laserstrahl niemals auf Menschen oder Tiere richten. 

 Niemals in die Laseraustrittsöffnung oder einen Laserstrahl blicken. 

 Den Laserstrahl nicht auf Bereiche richten, wo Menschen möglicherweise dem Strahl ausgesetzt werden können, z.B. einen 

unüberwachten Balkon 

 Niemals den Laserstrahl auf spiegelnde Flächen wie Fenster, Spiegel oder glänzendes Metall richten. Sogar die gespiegelten 

Strahlen sind gefährlich.   

 Niemals den Laserstrahl auf Flugzeuge richten 

 Niemals unbegrenzte Laserstrahlen in den Himmel richten 

 Niemals die Austrittsoptik chemischen Reinigungsmitteln aussetzen 

 Den Laser nicht benutzen, wenn er nur ein oder zwei Strahlen abgibt. 

 Den Laser nicht benutzen, wenn das Gehäuse beschädigt oder geöffnet ist, oder wenn die Optik in irgendeiner Weise 

beschädigt zu sein scheint.  

Bei diesem Gerät besteht Verletzungsgefahr! Lesen Sie diese 

Anweisungen genau durch. Sie enthalten wichtige Informationen über 

die Montage, sicheren Gebrauch und Wartung! 

 



 

 

 Niemals das Lasergehäuse öffnen. Die hohe Laserleistung im Gehäuse kann Feuer, Hautverbrennungen und 

Augenverletzungen verursachen.  

 Das Gerät niemals ohne Aufsicht laufen lassen. 

 Der Betrieb eines Showlasers der Klasse 3B ist zu zulässig, wenn das Gerät von einem ausgebildeten Fachmann betrieben 

wird, der mit den Informationen in dieser Anleitung vertraut ist. 

 Die gesetzlichen Vorschriften zum Gebrauch von Lasern in der Unterhaltungselektronik ist von Land zu Land verschieden. 

Der Benutzer ist für die Einhaltung der gesetzlichen Vorschriften verantwortlich. 

 Stets angemessene Sicherheitskabel zum Aufhängen von Lichteffektgeräten verwenden. 

 

WARN – UND SICHERHEITSSCHILDER AUF DEM LASER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Vorsicht – LASERSTRAHLEN DER KLASSE 3B, BEIM ÖFFNEN VOR LASERSTRAHLEN 

SCHÜTZEN  

 

L ASERSTRAHLEN, NIEMALS LASERSTRAHLEN DER KLASSE 3B AUSSETZEN 

 

 

 

Dieses Schild kennzeichnet die Laseraustrittsöffnung.. 

 

 

WARNUNG VOR LASERSTRAHLEN 

LASERSTRAHLEN DIE AUGEN NICHT DIREKTEN STRAHLEN AUSSETZEN 

 

 

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN 

Alle Personen, die mit der Montage und der Wartung dieses Geräts betraut sind, müssen 

 Qualifiziert sein 

 Die Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung befolgen 

 

 

 

Das Gerät hat unser Werk in einwandfreiem Zustand verlassen. Damit das so bleibt und das Gerät unter sicheren Bedingungen 

betrieben wird, muss der Benutzer die Anweisungen und Warnungen in dieser Anleitung genau befolgen. 

Wichtig!    

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise oder unerlaubtes Ändern 

des Geräts entstanden sind. 

 

 Schäden, die durch unbefugte Veränderung des Geräts entstanden sind, sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

 Niemals das Netzkabel mit andern Kabeln in Berührung kommen lassen! Das Netzkabel, sowie alle anderen Stromkabel mit 

besonderer Vorsicht behandeln!  

VORSICHT!  Achten Sie bei der Montage darauf, keine Stromleitungen 

zu berühren. Sie können sonst einen Stromschlag erleiden! 



 

 

 Achten sie darauf, dass die Netzspannung die angegebene Höchstspannung nicht übersteigt. 

 Das Netzkabel immer zuletzt anschließen. Der Netzschalter muss immer auf AUS stehen, wenn das Gerät ans Netz 

angeschlossen wird. Der Netzstecker muss jederzeit zugänglich sein. 

 Das Netzkabel darf niemals zerquetscht oder von scharfen Kanten beschädigt werden. Das Gerät und das Netzkabel 

regelmäßig überprüfen. 

 Bei Nichtgebrauch oder vorm Reinigen immer den Netzstecker abziehen. Immer am Stecker ziehen, niemals am Kabel. 

 Der gelb-grüne Leiter muss unbedingt an den Erdleiter angeschlossen werden. 

 Der elektrische Anschluss, Reparaturen und Wartungsarbeiten müssen von einem Fachmann ausgeführt werden. 

 Das Gerät nicht in kurzen Abständen ein- und ausschalten, um die Laserdiode nicht zu beschädigen. 

 Die Sicherung darf nur durch eine vollkommen gleichwertige ersetzt werden. 

 Wenn das Gerät hohen Temperaturschwankungen ausgesetzt war, darf es nicht sofort eingeschaltet werden. Das gebildete 

Kondenswasser könnte das Gerät beschädigen. Warten Sie, bis das Gerät Zimmertemperatur erreicht hat. 

 Niemals das Gerät schütteln. Bei der Montage oder dem Betrieb niemals Gewalt anwenden. 

 Bei der Wahl des Montageplatzes darauf achten, dass das Gerät vor Hitze, Feuchtigkeit und Staub geschützt ist. Es sollten 

keine Kabel herumliegen. Sie gefährden sonst Ihre Sicherheit und die anderer. 

 Der Mindestabstand zwischen dem Gerät und den umliegenden Wänden muss mindestens 50cm betragen. 

 Das Gerät immer mit einem angemessenen Sicherheitskabel befestigen. Das Sicherheitskabel nur an der Sicherheitsöse 

befestigen. 

 Die Raumtemperatur muss zwischen 10℃ und 40℃ betragen. 

 Das Gerät bitte immer in der Originalverpackung transportieren. 

 Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gerät aus Sicherheitsgründen niemals verändert werden darf! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VOR DER INBETRIEBNAHME  

Auspacken 

VORSICHT! Packen Sie das Gerät sofort nach Empfang aus und prüfen Sie den Inhalt. Wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, 

benachrichtigen Sie sofort den Spediteur und bewahren Sie die Verpackung auf. Falls ein Gerät ins Werk zurückgeschickt werden 

muss, ist es wichtig, dass es in der Originalverpackung versandt wird. 

 

Netzanschluss 

Die benötigte Versorgungsspannung steht auf dem Typenschild auf der Rückseite des Geräts. Die angegebenen Stromwerte 

entsprechen einem Durchschnittswert bei normalem Betrieb. Alle Geräte müssen direkt ans Netz angeschlossen werden und 

dürfen nicht über einen Rheostat oder Dimmerschalter gespeist werden, auch wenn der Rheostat oder Dimmer nur auf 0% oder 

100% eingestellt ist. Bevor Sie eine Spannung anlegen, prüfen Sie, ob der Wert der zulässigen Spannung entspricht. 

 

Hinweis! Die Nutzung in Frankreich ist nur für den professionellen Anwender und nicht für den 

Endbenutzer zulässig. Siehe Beschluß: www.legifrance.gouv.fr  

VORSICHT! Das Gerät erst benutzen, wenn Sie mit allen Funktionen 

vertraut sind. Niemals unqualifizierte Personen das Gerät bedienen lassen. 

Die meisten Schäden entstehen durch unsachgemässen Gebrauch! 

VORSICHT! Wenn das Gerät in einer anderen Weise als in dieser Anleitung 

beschrieben, betrieben wird, kann der Produkt Schäden erleiden und 

jeglicher Garantieanspruch verfällt.  

 

 

http://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/


 

 

Montage und Bedienung 

Das Gerät muss aufgehängt werden. Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist es empfehlenswert, den Lichteffekt mit einem geeigneten Haken 

und Sicherheitskabel zu befestigen. Geeignetes Material erhalten Sie bei Ihrem Fachhändler für Lichteffektgeräte.  

Internationale Laser Sicherheitsbestimmungen verlangen, dass Laser wie unten abgebildet eingesetzt werden, in einer 

Mindesthöhe von 3m über dem Boden. Hinzu kommt ein horizontaler Abstand von 2,5m zwischen dem Laser und dem Publikum 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aufhängen des Geräts 

 

 

 

 Die Aufhängung des Geräts muss 10-mal das Eigengewicht 1 Stunde lang ohne Spuren von Verformung tragen können. 

 Die Anlage muss immer mit einer zweiten Sicherheitsvorrichtung z.B. einem geeigneten Fallnetz abgesichert werden. Die 

zweite Sicherheitsvorrichtung muss so gebaut sein, dass keine Teile des Geräts auf den Boden fallen können, falls die 

Hauptbefestigung nachgibt.  

 Achten Sie drauf, dass sich während der Montage, Demontage und Wartung keine Personen unter dem Montageplatz 

befinden. 

 Der Benutzer muss sicherstellen, dass alle sicherheitstechnischen Anlagen von einem Fachmann geprüft werden, bevor er 

die Anlage zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nimmt oder nach Änderungen der Anlage. 

 Der Benutzer muss sicherstellen, dass die Anlage einmal im Jahr von einem Fachmann geprüft wird. 

 Das Gerät muss an einem Ort angebracht werden, wo es nicht von Personen erreicht werden kann und wo sich keine 

Personen weder stehend noch sitzend aufhalte 

 

 

 

 

 

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT 

 Das Gerät hat unser Werk in einwandfreiem Zustand verlassen. Damit das so bleibt und das Gerät unter sicheren 

Bedingungen betrieben wird, muss der Benutzer die Anweisungen und Warnungen in dieser Anleitung genau befolgen. 

 Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise oder unerlaubtes 

Ändern des Geräts entstanden sind. 

 

Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : DE51181017 (ElektroG).     

Dieses Produkt  darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern 

VORSICHT: Die Ausführung von Befehlen, Einstellungen und 

Handlungen, die nicht in dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind, können 

zu gefährlichen Laserstrahlungen führen. 

VORSICHT: Bitte beachten Sie die entsprechende nationale 

Gesetzgebung während der Montage! Die Installation darf nur von 

befugten Angestellten oder Fachleuten ausgeführt werden 

VORSICHT:  Beim Installieren des Geräts darauf achten, dass sich keine 

brennbaren Materialien (Dekorationsartikel usw.) in weniger als 0,5m 

Entfernung befinden. 



 

 

muss an einem sammelpunkt für das Recycling abgegeben werden. Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung wieder 

verwertbar. Hiermit leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt. 

Tronios BV Registrierungsnummer : 21003000 (BatterieG). 

Lithiumbatterien und Akkupacks sollten nur im entladenen Zustand in die Altbatteriesammelgefäße bei Handel und bei 

öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgern gegeben werden. Bei nicht vollständig entladenen Batterien Vorsorge gegen Kurzschlüß 

treffen durch Isolieren der Pole mit Klebestreifen.  

 

Der Entnutzer ist zur Rückgabe von Altbatterien gesetzlich verpflichtet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REGLER & FUNKTIONEN 
 Regelmäßige Betriebspausen sind wichtig, um die Lebensdauer dieses Geräts zu erhöhen, da es nicht für Dauereinsatz 

geeignet ist. 

 Das Gerät nicht kurz hintereinander ein- und ausschalten. 

 Immer den Netzstecker abziehen, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, oder vor Auswechseln des Leuchtmittels 

oder Wartungsarbeiten. 

 Bei ernsthaften Betriebsstörungen das Gerät nicht mehr benutzen und sofort Ihren Fachhändler benachrichtigen. 

 

Achtung!  

Der Laserstrahl tritt 5 Sekunden nach Einschalten des Geräts heraus. Niemals in die Laseraustrittsöffnung oder einen 

Laserstrahl blicken !! 

 

WARTUNG 
 Während der Wartungsarbeiten dürfen sich keine unbefugten Personen innerhalb des Montagebereichs aufhalten. 

 Das Gerät abschalten, vom Netz trennen und warten, bis es sich abgekühlt hat. 

 Gehäuse, Befestigungen und Montagestellen (Decke, Traversen usw.) müssen vollkommen unverformt sein. 

 Die Netzkabel müssen in einwandfreiem Zustand sein und beim geringsten Anzeichen von Abnutzung sofort ersetzt werden. 

 Um das Gerät vor Überhitzung zu schützen, müssen die Kühlungsschlitze (falls vorhanden) und die Belüftungsöffnungen 

monatlich gereinigt werden. 

 Die Laseraustrittsöffnung und die Scannerspiegel müssen regelmäßig gereinigt werden, um die Lichtintensität zu erhalten. 

1) Reinigen Sie die Teile mit normalem Glasreiniger. 

2) Die Teile immer sorgfältig trocknen 

3) Das Glas der Austrittsöffnung mindestens einmal im Monat reinigen 

 Das Gerät muss einmal im Jahr von innen mit einem Staubsauger oder Druckluft gereinigt werden. 

 

 

 

Änderungen vorbehalten, Die Verfügbarkeit kann von land zu Land verschieden sein. Bitte erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrem Fachhändler. 

ACHTUNG:  Wir empfehlen dringend, die Reinigung von einem Fachmann 

vornehmen zu lassen! 

 

Sicherheitskabel 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CE Declaration of Conformity 
 

Importer:    TRONIOS BV 

      Bedrijvenpark Twente 415 

      7602 KM - ALMELO 

Tel :      0031546589299 

Fax :      0031546589298 

      The Netherlands  

 

Product number:    152.909_152.912_152.915 

 

Product Description:   Beamz 3D lasers LS-3 series 

   

Regulatory Requirement:  EN 60825-1 

      EN 55014 

      EN 61547 

      EN 61000-3 

       

The products meet the requirements stated in the above mentioned Standards. This 

certificate does not cover the aspects that may be relevant such as performance and 

fitness for purpose.   

 

Almelo, 

11-12-2012         

Signature :       

       

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Specifications and design are subject to change without prior notice.. 

 

 

www.tronios.com 
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